Distribution payable   (136,059) (198,502)
Other creditors  (336,157) (580,690)

  ––––––––––––––––––––––––
Total liabilities   (972,936) (1,340,199)
  ––––––––––––––––––––––––
Net assets attributable to shareholders   40,588,666 36,015,651
  ––––––––––––––––––––––––

22

7IM CAUTIOUS FUND

NOTE TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the period ended 31 May 2017

Accounting polices
The accounting policies applied are consistent with those of the annual financial statements for the year
ended 30 November 2016 and are described in those financial statements.

The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost basis, as modified by the
revaluation of investments and in accordance with the Statement of Recommended Practice (‘SORP’) for
Financial Statements of Authorised Funds issued by the Investment Association (‘IA’) in May 2014.

23

7IM CAUTIOUS FUND

DISTRIBUTION TABLES
for the period ended 31 May 2017

Interim - in pence per share
Group 1 – Shares purchased prior to 1 December 2016
Group 2 – Shares purchased on or after 1 December 2016 and on or before 31 May 2017

   Payable Paid
Class C Income Net Revenue Equalisation 31.07.17 31.07.16
Group 1 0.6108 - 0.6108 0.5342
Group 2 0.2022 0.4086 0.6108 0.5342

   Allocated Allocated
Class C Accumulation Net Revenue Equalisation 31.07.17 31.07.16
Group 1 0.6251 - 0.6251 0.5393
Group 2 0.2102 0.4149 0.6251 0.5393

   Payable Paid
Class S Income Net Revenue Equalisation 31.07.17 31.07.16
Group 1 0.6135 - 0.6135 0.5354
Group 2 0.1474 0.4661 0.6135 0.5354

   Allocated Allocated
Class S Accumulation Net Revenue Equalisation 31.07.17 31.07.16
Group 1 0.6266 - 0.6266 0.5412
Group 2 0.3901 0.2365 0.6266 0.5412

Equalisation
Equalisation applies only to shares purchased during the distribution period (Group 2 shares). It
represents the accrued revenue included in the purchase price of the shares. After averaging it is
returned with the distribution as a capital repayment. It is not liable to Income Tax but must be
deducted from the cost of the shares for Capital Gains Tax purposes.

24

7IM MODERATELY CAUTIOUS FUND

ACD’S REPORT
for the period ended 31 May 2017

Investment Objective and Policy
The 7IM Moderately Cautious Fund (the ‘Sub-fund’) aims to provide a total return, substantially by way

[…]

Distribution payable   (556,213) (761,755)
Other creditors  (2,626,916) (6,749,942)

  ––––––––––––––––––––––––
Total liabilities   (7,248,279) (14,008,563)
  ––––––––––––––––––––––––
Net assets attributable to shareholders   327,701,202 330,902,122
  ––––––––––––––––––––––––

44

7IM MODERATELY CAUTIOUS FUND

NOTE TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the period ended 31 May 2017

Accounting polices
The accounting policies applied are consistent with those of the annual financial statements for the year
ended 30 November 2016 and are described in those financial statements.

The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost basis, as modified by the
revaluation of investments and in accordance with the Statement of Recommended Practice (‘SORP’) for
Financial Statements of Authorised Funds issued by the Investment Association (‘IA’) in May 2014.

45

7IM MODERATELY CAUTIOUS FUND

DISTRIBUTION TABLES
for the period ended 31 May 2017

Interim - in pence per share
Group 1 – Shares purchased prior to 1 December 2016
Group 2 – Shares purchased on or after 1 December 2016 and on or before 31 May 2017

   Payable Paid
Class A Income Net Revenue Equalisation 31.07.17 31.07.16
Group 1 1.0415 - 1.0415 1.2086
Group 2 1.0415 - 1.0415 1.2086

   Allocated Allocated
Class A Accumulation Net Revenue Equalisation 31.07.17 31.07.16
Group 1 1.3573 - 1.3573 1.5348
Group 2 0.5850 0.7723 1.3573 1.5348

   Allocated Allocated
Class B Accumulation Net Revenue Equalisation 31.07.17 31.07.16
Group 1 1.3433 - 1.3433 1.5351
Group 2 0.6795 0.6638 1.3433 1.5351

   Payable Paid
Class C Income Net Revenue Equalisation 31.07.17 31.07.16
Group 1 1.0776 - 1.0776 1.2488
Group 2 0.4394 0.6382 1.0776 1.2488

   Allocated Allocated
Class C Accumulation Net Revenue Equalisation 31.07.17 31.07.16
Group 1 1.3793 - 1.3793 1.5797
Group 2 0.4787 0.9006 1.3793 1.5797

   Payable Paid
Class D Income Net Revenue Equalisation 31.07.17 31.07.16
Group 1 1.0612 - 1.0612 1.1900
Group 2 0.4566 0.6046 1.0612 1.1900

   Allocated Allocated
Class D Accumulation Net Revenue Equalisation 31.07.17 31.07.16
Group 1 1.3493 - 1.3493 1.5335
Group 2 0.6755 0.6738 1.3493 1.5335

   Payable Paid
Class S Income Net Revenue Equalisation 31.07.17 31.07.16
Group 1 0.7877 - 0.7877 0.9118
Group 2 0.2376 0.5501 0.7877 0.9118

   Allocated Allocated
Class S Accumulation Net Revenue Equalisation 31.07.17 31.07.16
Group 1 0.8310 - 0.8310 0.9425
Group 2 0.3090 0.5220 0.8310 0.9425

Equalisation
Equalisation applies only to shares purchased during the distribution period (Group 2 shares). It
represents the accrued revenue included in the purchase price of the shares. After averaging it is
returned with the distribution as a capital repayment. It is not liable to Income Tax but must be
deducted from the cost of the shares for Capital Gains Tax purposes.

46

7IM BALANCED FUND

ACD’S REPORT
for the period ended 31 May 2017

Investment Objective and Policy
The 7IM Balanced Fund (the ‘Sub-fund’) aims to provide a balance of income and capital appreciation.
There may be some risk to capital. The Sub-fund invests predominantly in a range of collective

[…]

Distribution payable   (551,993) (846,708)
Other creditors  (3,440,739) (2,441,549)

  ––––––––––––––––––––––––
Total liabilities   (11,634,769) (15,184,990)
  ––––––––––––––––––––––––
Net assets attributable to shareholders   805,548,580 794,899,601
  ––––––––––––––––––––––––

67

7IM BALANCED FUND

NOTE TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the period ended 31 May 2017

Accounting polices
The accounting policies applied are consistent with those of the annual financial statements for the year
ended 30 November 2016 and are described in those financial statements.

The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost basis, as modified by the
revaluation of investments and in accordance with the Statement of Recommended Practice (‘SORP’) for
Financial Statements of Authorised Funds issued by the Investment Association (‘IA’) in May 2014.

68

7IM BALANCED FUND

DISTRIBUTION TABLES
for the period ended 31 May 2017

Interim - in pence per share
Group 1 – Shares purchased prior to 1 December 2016
Group 2 – Shares purchased on or after 1 December 2016 and on or before 31 May 2017

   Payable Paid
Class A Income Net Revenue Equalisation 31.07.17 31.07.16
Group 1 0.6990 - 0.6990 0.7054
Group 2 0.6990 - 0.6990 0.7054

   Allocated Allocated
Class A Accumulation Net Revenue Equalisation 31.07.17 31.07.16
Group 1 0.8088 - 0.8088 0.8453
Group 2 0.4977 0.3111 0.8088 0.8453

   Allocated Allocated
Class B Accumulation Net Revenue Equalisation 31.07.17 31.07.16
Group 1 0.9494 - 0.9494 0.9596
Group 2 0.4949 0.4545 0.9494 0.9596

   Payable Paid
Class C Income Net Revenue Equalisation 31.07.17 31.07.16
Group 1 0.9127 - 0.9127 0.9234
Group 2 0.3840 0.5287 0.9127 0.9234

   Allocated Allocated
Class C Accumulation Net Revenue Equalisation 31.07.17 31.07.16
Group 1 1.0869 - 1.0869 1.0912
Group 2 0.4017 0.6852 1.0869 1.0912

   Payable Paid
Class D Income Net Revenue Equalisation 31.07.17 31.07.16
Group 1 0.7013 - 0.7013 0.7332
Group 2 0.2704 0.4309 0.7013 0.7332

   Allocated Allocated
Class D Accumulation Net Revenue Equalisation 31.07.17 31.07.16
Group 1 0.8100 - 0.8100 0.8349
Group 2 0.4212 0.3888 0.8100 0.8349

   Payable Paid
Class S Income Net Revenue Equalisation 31.07.17 31.07.16
Group 1 0.6378 - 0.6378 0.6471
Group 2 0.2719 0.3659 0.6378 0.6471

   Allocated Allocated
Class S Accumulation Net Revenue Equalisation 31.07.17 31.07.16
Group 1 0.6641 - 0.6641 0.6597
Group 2 0.3021 0.3620 0.6641 0.6597

Equalisation
Equalisation applies only to shares purchased during the distribution period (Group 2 shares). It
represents the accrued revenue included in the purchase price of the shares. After averaging it is
returned with the distribution as a capital repayment. It is not liable to Income Tax but must be
deducted from the cost of the shares for Capital Gains Tax purposes.

69

7IM MODERATELY ADVENTUROUS FUND

ACD’S REPORT
for the period ended 31 May 2017

Investment Objective and Policy
The 7IM Moderately Adventurous Fund (the ‘Sub-fund’) aims to provide a total return primarily by way

[…]

Other creditors  (1,785,519) (3,937,045)

  ––––––––––––––––––––––––
Total liabilities   (4,002,813) (8,667,670)
  ––––––––––––––––––––––––
Net assets attributable to shareholders   439,188,758 425,572,219
  ––––––––––––––––––––––––

89

7IM MODERATELY ADVENTUROUS FUND

NOTE TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the period ended 31 May 2017

Accounting polices
The accounting policies applied are consistent with those of the annual financial statements for the year
ended 30 November 2016 and are described in those financial statements.

The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost basis, as modified by the
revaluation of investments and in accordance with the Statement of Recommended Practice (‘SORP’) for
Financial Statements of Authorised Funds issued by the Investment Association (‘IA’) in May 2014.

90

7IM MODERATELY ADVENTUROUS FUND

DISTRIBUTION TABLES
for the period ended 31 May 2017

Interim - in pence per share
Group 1 – Shares purchased prior to 1 December 2016
Group 2 – Shares purchased on or after 1 December 2016 and on or before 31 May 2017

   Payable Paid
Class A Income Net Revenue Equalisation 31.07.17 31.07.16
Group 1 0.3045 - 0.3045 0.1862
Group 2 0.3045 - 0.3045 0.1862

   Allocated Allocated
Class A Accumulation Net Revenue Equalisation 31.07.17 31.07.16
Group 1 0.3290 - 0.3290 0.1944
Group 2 0.3290 - 0.3290 0.1944

   Allocated Allocated
Class B Accumulation Net Revenue Equalisation 31.07.17 31.07.16
Group 1 0.6254 - 0.6254 0.4575
Group 2 0.1947 0.4307 0.6254 0.4575

   Payable Paid
Class C Income Net Revenue Equalisation 31.07.17 31.07.16
Group 1 0.8705 - 0.8705 0.6933
Group 2 0.3321 0.5384 0.8705 0.6933

   Allocated Allocated
Class C Accumulation Net Revenue Equalisation 31.07.17 31.07.16
Group 1 0.9569 - 0.9569 0.7632
Group 2 0.3753 0.5816 0.9569 0.7632

   Payable Paid
Class D Income Net Revenue Equalisation 31.07.17 31.07.16
Group 1 0.3084 - 0.3084 -
Group 2 0.1427 0.1657 0.3084 -

   Allocated Allocated
Class D Accumulation Net Revenue Equalisation 31.07.17 31.07.16
Group 1 0.3199 - 0.3199 -
Group 2 0.0571 0.2628 0.3199 -

   Payable Paid
Class S Income Net Revenue Equalisation 31.07.17 31.07.16
Group 1 0.6362 - 0.6362 0.5086
Group 2 0.1994 0.4368 0.6362 0.5086

   Allocated Allocated
Class S Accumulation Net Revenue Equalisation 31.07.17 31.07.16
Group 1 0.6464 - 0.6464 0.5130
Group 2 0.2767 0.3697 0.6464 0.5130

Equalisation
Equalisation applies only to shares purchased during the distribution period (Group 2 shares). It
represents the accrued revenue included in the purchase price of the shares. After averaging it is
returned with the distribution as a capital repayment. It is not liable to Income Tax but must be
deducted from the cost of the shares for Capital Gains Tax purposes.

91

7IM ADVENTUROUS FUND

ACD’S REPORT
for the period ended 31 May 2017

Investment Objective and Policy
The 7IM Adventurous Fund (the ‘Sub-fund’) aims to provide capital growth. There is a risk of wide
fluctuations in capital values. The Sub-fund invests predominantly in a range of collective investment

[…]

Total liabilities   (1,155,335) (1,901,026)
  ––––––––––––––––––––––––
Net assets attributable to shareholders   139,065,392 128,099,548
  ––––––––––––––––––––––––

111

7IM ADVENTUROUS FUND

NOTE TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the period ended 31 May 2017

Accounting polices
The accounting policies applied are consistent with those of the annual financial statements for the year
ended 30 November 2016 and are described in those financial statements.

The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost basis, as modified by the
revaluation of investments and in accordance with the Statement of Recommended Practice (‘SORP’) for
Financial Statements of Authorised Funds issued by the Investment Association (‘IA’) in May 2014.

112

7IM ADVENTUROUS FUND

DISTRIBUTION TABLES
for the period ended 31 May 2017

Interim - in pence per share
Group 1 – Shares purchased prior to 1 December 2016
Group 2 – Shares purchased on or after 1 December 2016 and on or before 31 May 2017

   Payable Paid
Class A Income Net Revenue Equalisation 31.07.17 31.07.16
Group 1 - - - -
Group 2 - - - -

   Allocated Allocated
Class A Accumulation Net Revenue Equalisation 31.07.17 31.07.16
Group 1 0.1712 - 0.1712 0.1306
Group 2 0.1712 - 0.1712 0.1306

   Allocated Allocated
Class B Accumulation Net Revenue Equalisation 31.07.17 31.07.16
Group 1 0.4910 - 0.4910 0.4682
Group 2  0.3667 0.1243 0.4910 0.4682

   Payable Paid
Class C Income Net Revenue Equalisation 31.07.17 31.07.16
Group 1 0.7706 - 0.7706 0.7022
Group 2 0.5053 0.2653 0.7706 0.7022

   Allocated Allocated
Class C Accumulation Net Revenue Equalisation 31.07.17 31.07.16
Group 1 0.8162 - 0.8162 0.7276
Group 2 0.4726 0.3436 0.8162 0.7276

   Payable Paid
Class D Income Net Revenue Equalisation 31.07.17 31.07.16
Group 1 0.1798 - 0.1798 -
Group 2 0.1798 - 0.1798 -

   Allocated Allocated
Class D Accumulation Net Revenue Equalisation 31.07.17 31.07.16
Group 1 0.1956 - 0.1956 0.1764
Group 2 0.1250 0.0706 0.1956 0.1764

   Payable Paid
Class S Income Net Revenue Equalisation 31.07.17 31.07.16
Group 1 0.5757 - 0.5757 0.5107
Group 2 0.3494 0.2263 0.5757 0.5107

   Allocated Allocated
Class S Accumulation Net Revenue Equalisation 31.07.17 31.07.16
Group 1 0.5908 - 0.5908 0.5239
Group 2 0.3572 0.2336 0.5908 0.5239

Equalisation
Equalisation applies only to shares purchased during the distribution period (Group 2 shares). It
represents the accrued revenue included in the purchase price of the shares. After averaging it is
returned with the distribution as a capital repayment. It is not liable to Income Tax but must be
deducted from the cost of the shares for Capital Gains Tax purposes.

113

7IM SUSTAINABLE BALANCE FUND

ACD’S REPORT
for the period ended 31 May 2017

Investment Objective and Policy
The 7IM Sustainable Balance Fund (the ‘Sub-fund’) aims to provide a balance of income and capital

[…]

Distribution payable   (241,501) (310,148)
Other creditors  (374,009) (182,507)

  ––––––––––––––––––––––––
Total liabilities   (1,023,222) (962,148)
  ––––––––––––––––––––––––
Net assets attributable to shareholders   77,250,300 69,000,115
  ––––––––––––––––––––––––

130

7IM SUSTAINABLE BALANCE FUND

NOTE TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the period ended 31 May 2017

Accounting polices
The accounting policies applied are consistent with those of the annual financial statements for the year
ended 30 November 2016 and are described in those financial statements.

The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost basis, as modified by the
revaluation of investments and in accordance with the Statement of Recommended Practice (‘SORP’) for
Financial Statements of Authorised Funds issued by the Investment Association (‘IA’) in May 2014.

131

7IM SUSTAINABLE BALANCE FUND

DISTRIBUTION TABLES
for the period ended 31 May 2017

Interim - in pence per share
Group 1 – Shares purchased prior to 1 December 2016
Group 2 – Shares purchased on or after 1 December 2016 and on or before 31 May 2017

   Payable Paid
Class A Income Net Revenue Equalisation 31.07.17 31.07.16
Group 1 1.0898 - 1.0898 0.8941
Group 2 1.0898 - 1.0898 0.8941

   Allocated Allocated
Class A Accumulation Net Revenue Equalisation 31.07.17 31.07.16
Group 1 1.3453 - 1.3453 1.1187
Group 2 0.3453 1.000 1.3453 1.1187

   Allocated Allocated
Class B Accumulation Net Revenue Equalisation 31.07.17 31.07.16
Group 1 1.3575 - 1.3575 1.0934
Group 2 0.3747 0.9828 1.3575 1.0934

   Payable Paid
Class C Income Net Revenue Equalisation 31.07.17 31.07.16
Group 1 1.1322 - 1.1322 0.9252
Group 2 0.1857 0.9465 1.1322 0.9252

   Allocated Allocated
Class C Accumulation Net Revenue Equalisation 31.07.17 31.07.16
Group 1 1.4183 - 1.4183 1.1268
Group 2 0.2551 1.1632 1.4183 1.1268

   Payable Paid
Class D Income Net Revenue Equalisation 31.07.17 31.07.16
Group 1 1.0741 - 1.0741 0.8926
Group 2 0.1521 0.9220 1.0741 0.8926

   Allocated Allocated
Class D Accumulation Net Revenue Equalisation 31.07.17 31.07.16
Group 1 1.3317 - 1.3317 1.1094
Group 2 1.3317 - 1.3317 1.1094

   Payable Paid
Class S Income Net Revenue Equalisation 31.07.17 31.07.16
Group 1 1.0915 - 1.0915 0.8903
Group 2 0.5431 0.5484 1.0915 0.8903

   Allocated Allocated
Class S Accumulation Net Revenue Equalisation 31.07.17 31.07.16
Group 1 1.1555 - 1.1555 0.9220
Group 2 0.0782 1.0773 1.1555 0.9220

Equalisation
Equalisation applies only to shares purchased during the distribution period (Group 2 shares). It
represents the accrued revenue included in the purchase price of the shares. After averaging it is
returned with the distribution as a capital repayment. It is not liable to Income Tax but must be
deducted from the cost of the shares for Capital Gains Tax purposes.

132

7IM AAP INCOME FUND

ACD’S REPORT
for the period ended 31 May 2017

Investment Objective and Policy
7IM AAP (Asset Allocated Passives) Income Fund (the ‘Sub-fund’) aims to provide an above average
level of income, while seeking to maintain capital over the longer term. There may be some risk to

[…]

Distribution payable   (378,544) (443,664)
Other creditors  (845,961) (904,314)

  ––––––––––––––––––––––––
Total liabilities   (2,024,463) (2,142,455)
  ––––––––––––––––––––––––
Net assets attributable to shareholders   89,184,657 88,687,532
  ––––––––––––––––––––––––

151

7IM AAP INCOME FUND

NOTE TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the period ended 31 May 2017

Accounting polices
The accounting policies applied are consistent with those of the annual financial statements for the year
ended 30 November 2016 and are described in those financial statements.

The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost basis, as modified by the
revaluation of investments and in accordance with the Statement of Recommended Practice (‘SORP’) for
Financial Statements of Authorised Funds issued by the Investment Association (‘IA’) in May 2014.

152

7IM AAP INCOME FUND

DISTRIBUTION TABLES
for the period ended 31 May 2017

First Interim - in pence per share
Group 1 – Shares purchased prior to 1 December 2016
Group 2 – Shares purchased on or after 1 December 2016 and on or before 28 February 2017

   Paid Paid
Class A Income Net Revenue Equalisation 30.04.17 30.04.16
Group 1 1.0182 - 1.0182 0.6820
Group 2 1.0182 - 1.0182 0.6820

   Allocated Allocated
Class A Accumulation Net Revenue Equalisation 30.04.17 30.04.16
Group 1 1.5938 - 1.5938 1.0571
Group 2 1.5938 - 1.5938 1.0571

   Paid Paid
Class B Income Net Revenue Equalisation 30.04.17 30.04.16
Group 1 - - - 0.7162
Group 2 - - - 0.7162

   Allocated Allocated
Class B Accumulation Net Revenue Equalisation 30.04.17 30.04.16
Group 1 1.6282 - 1.6282 1.0686
Group 2 1.2179 0.4103 1.6282 1.0686

   Paid Paid
Class C Income Net Revenue Equalisation 30.04.17 30.04.16
Group 1 1.0938 - 1.0938 0.7099
Group 2 0.6264 0.4674 1.0938 0.7099

   Allocated Allocated
Class C Accumulation Net Revenue Equalisation 30.04.17 30.04.16
Group 1 1.7095 - 1.7095 1.0764
Group 2 0.6089 1.1006 1.7095 1.0764

   Paid Paid
Class D Income Net Revenue Equalisation 30.04.17 30.04.16
Group 1 1.0223 - 1.0223 0.7768
Group 2 0.0318 0.9905 1.0223 0.7768

   Allocated Allocated
Class D Accumulation Net Revenue Equalisation 30.04.17 30.04.16
Group 1 1.5828 - 1.5828 1.0682
Group 2 0.7401 0.8427 1.5828 1.0682

   Paid Paid
Class S Income Net Revenue Equalisation 30.04.17 30.04.16
Group 1 1.0695 - 1.0695 0.6914
Group 2 0.2263 0.8432 1.0695 0.6914

   Allocated Allocated
Class S Accumulation Net Revenue Equalisation 30.04.17 30.04.16
Group 1 1.1655 - 1.1655 0.7314
Group 2 0.5430 0.6225 1.1655 0.7314

153

7IM AAP INCOME FUND

DISTRIBUTION TABLES (continued)
for the period ended 31 May 2017

Second Interim - in pence per share
Group 1 – Shares purchased prior to 1 March 2017
Group 2 – Shares purchased on or after 1 March 2017 and on or before 31 May 2017

   Payable Paid
Class A Income Net Revenue Equalisation 31.07.17 31.07.16
Group 1 0.6529 - 0.6529 0.6720
Group 2 0.6529 - 0.6529 0.6720

   Allocated Allocated
Class A Accumulation Net Revenue Equalisation 31.07.17 31.07.16
Group 1 1.0318 - 1.0318 1.0258
Group 2 1.0318 - 1.0318 1.0258

   Payable Paid
Class B Income Net Revenue Equalisation 31.07.17 31.07.16
Group 1 - - - 0.6896
Group 2 - - - 0.6896

   Allocated Allocated
Class B Accumulation Net Revenue Equalisation 31.07.17 31.07.16
Group 1 1.0544 - 1.0544 1.0360
Group 2 0.9515 0.1029 1.0544 1.0360

   Payable Paid
Class C Income Net Revenue Equalisation 31.07.17 31.07.16
Group 1 0.7027 - 0.7027 0.7172
Group 2 0.2904 0.4123 0.7027 0.7172

   Allocated Allocated
Class C Accumulation Net Revenue Equalisation 31.07.17 31.07.16
Group 1 1.1091 - 1.1091 1.0939
Group 2 0.5532 0.5559 1.1091 1.0939

   Payable Paid
Class D Income Net Revenue Equalisation 31.07.17 31.07.16
Group 1 0.6553 - 0.6553 0.6763
Group 2 0.0435 0.6118 0.6553 0.6763

   Allocated Allocated
Class D Accumulation Net Revenue Equalisation 31.07.17 31.07.16
Group 1 1.0246 - 1.0246 1.0255
Group 2 0.6112 0.4134 1.0246 1.0255

   Payable Paid
Class S Income Net Revenue Equalisation 31.07.17 31.07.16
Group 1 0.6876 - 0.6876 0.7002
Group 2 0.1682 0.5194 0.6876 0.7002

   Allocated Allocated
Class S Accumulation Net Revenue Equalisation 31.07.17 31.07.16
Group 1 0.7566 - 0.7566 0.7447
Group 2 0.2098 0.5468 0.7566 0.7447

154

7IM AAP INCOME FUND

DISTRIBUTION TABLES (continued)
for the period ended 31 May 2017

Equalisation
Equalisation applies only to shares purchased during the distribution period (Group 2 shares). It
represents the accrued revenue included in the purchase price of the shares. After averaging it is
returned with the distribution as a capital repayment. It is not liable to Income Tax but must be
deducted from the cost of the shares for Capital Gains Tax purposes.

155

7IM AAP MODERATELY CAUTIOUS FUND

ACD’S REPORT
for the period ended 31 May 2017

Investment Objective and Policy

[…]

Other creditors  (54,865,661) (17,952,738)

  ––––––––––––––––––––––––
Total liabilities   (65,252,029) (33,737,283)
  ––––––––––––––––––––––––
Net assets attributable to shareholders   788,184,840 811,958,547
  ––––––––––––––––––––––––

175

7IM AAP MODERATELY CAUTIOUS FUND

NOTE TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the period ended 31 May 2017

Accounting polices
The accounting policies applied are consistent with those of the annual financial statements for the year
ended 30 November 2016 and are described in those financial statements.

The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost basis, as modified by the
revaluation of investments and in accordance with the Statement of Recommended Practice (‘SORP’) for
Financial Statements of Authorised Funds issued by the Investment Association (‘IA’) in May 2014.

176

7IM AAP MODERATELY CAUTIOUS FUND

DISTRIBUTION TABLES
for the period ended 31 May 2017

Interim - in pence per share
Group 1 – Shares purchased prior to 1 December 2016
Group 2 – Shares purchased on or after 1 December 2016 and on or before 31 May 2017

   Payable Paid
Class A Income Net Revenue Equalisation 31.07.17 31.07.16
Group 1 0.7505 - 0.7505 0.8408
Group 2 0.7505 - 0.7505 0.8408

   Allocated Allocated
Class A Accumulation Net Revenue Equalisation 31.07.17 31.07.16
Group 1 0.9093 - 0.9093 1.0093
Group 2 0.7033 0.2060 0.9093 1.0093

   Payable Paid
Class C Income Net Revenue Equalisation 31.07.17 31.07.16
Group 1 0.7931 - 0.7931 0.8940
Group 2 0.2744 0.5187 0.7931 0.8940

   Allocated Allocated
Class C Accumulation Net Revenue Equalisation 31.07.17 31.07.16
Group 1 0.9313 - 0.9313 1.0387
Group 2 0.3609 0.5704 0.9313 1.0387

   Payable Paid
Class D Income Net Revenue Equalisation 31.07.17 31.07.16
Group 1 0.7584 - 0.7584 0.8993
Group 2 0.2399 0.5185 0.7584 0.8993

   Allocated Allocated
Class D Accumulation Net Revenue Equalisation 31.07.17 31.07.16
Group 1 0.9099 - 0.9099 1.0289
Group 2 0.3865 0.5234 0.9099 1.0289

   Allocated Allocated
Class O Accumulation Net Revenue Equalisation 31.07.17 31.07.16
Group 1 - - - 1.0127
Group 2 - - - 1.0127

   Payable Paid
Class S Income Net Revenue Equalisation 31.07.17 31.07.16
Group 1 0.7004 - 0.7004 0.7758
Group 2 0.3031 0.3973 0.7004 0.7758

   Allocated Allocated
Class S Accumulation Net Revenue Equalisation 31.07.17 31.07.16
Group 1 0.7308 - 0.7308 0.8032
Group 2 0.2348 0.4960 0.7308 0.8032

Equalisation
Equalisation applies only to shares purchased during the distribution period (Group 2 shares). It
represents the accrued revenue included in the purchase price of the shares. After averaging it is
returned with the distribution as a capital repayment. It is not liable to Income Tax but must be
deducted from the cost of the shares for Capital Gains Tax purposes.

177

AAP BALANCED FUND

ACD’S REPORT
for the period ended 31 May 2017

Investment Objective and Policy
The 7IM AAP (Asset Allocated Passives) Balanced Fund (the ‘Sub-fund’) aims, by applying active
asset allocation techniques to predominantly passive strategies, to provide a balance of income and

[…]

Distribution payable   (1,018,862) (1,224,337)
Other creditors  (44,452,873) (10,502,224)

  ––––––––––––––––––––––––
Total liabilities   (67,285,472) (55,056,003)
  ––––––––––––––––––––––––
Net assets attributable to shareholders   1,619,282,536 1,815,015,824
  ––––––––––––––––––––––––

198

7IM AAP BALANCED FUND

NOTE TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the period ended 31 May 2017

Accounting polices
The accounting policies applied are consistent with those of the annual financial statements for the year
ended 30 November 2016 and are described in those financial statements.

The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost basis, as modified by the
revaluation of investments and in accordance with the Statement of Recommended Practice (‘SORP’) for
Financial Statements of Authorised Funds issued by the Investment Association (‘IA’) in May 2014.

199

7IM AAP BALANCED FUND

DISTRIBUTION TABLES
for the period ended 31 May 2017

Interim - in pence per share
Group 1 – Shares purchased prior to 1 December 2016
Group 2 – Shares purchased on or after 1 December 2016 and on or before 31 May 2017

   Payable Paid
Class A Income Net Revenue Equalisation 31.07.17 31.07.16
Group 1 0.8207 - 0.8207 0.8339
Group 2 0.4544 0.3663 0.8207 0.8339

   Allocated Allocated
Class A Accumulation Net Revenue Equalisation 31.07.17 31.07.16
Group 1 0.9436 - 0.9436 0.9421
Group 2 0.5007 0.4429 0.9436 0.9421

   Payable Paid
Class C Income Net Revenue Equalisation 31.07.17 31.07.16
Group 1 0.9746 - 0.9746 0.9653
Group 2 0.4892 0.4854 0.9746 0.9653

   Allocated Allocated
Class C Accumulation Net Revenue Equalisation 31.07.17 31.07.16
Group 1 1.1394 - 1.1394 1.1073
Group 2 0.5870 0.5524 1.1394 1.1073

   Payable Paid
Class D Income Net Revenue Equalisation 31.07.17 31.07.16
Group 1 0.7384 - 0.7384 0.7881
Group 2 0.5676 0.1708 0.7384 0.7881

   Allocated Allocated
Class D Accumulation Net Revenue Equalisation 31.07.17 31.07.16
Group 1 0.8395 - 0.8395 0.8765
Group 2 0.5719 0.2676 0.8395 0.8765

   Allocated Allocated
Class O Accumulation Net Revenue Equalisation 31.07.17 31.07.16
Group 1 - - - 0.7693
Group 2 - - - 0.7693

   Payable Paid
Class S Income Net Revenue Equalisation 31.07.17 31.07.16
Group 1 0.8869 - 0.8869 0.8643
Group 2 0.3665 0.5204 0.8869 0.8643

   Allocated Allocated
Class S Accumulation Net Revenue Equalisation 31.07.17 31.07.16
Group 1 0.9311 - 0.9311 0.8920
Group 2 0.5192 0.4119 0.9311 0.8920

Equalisation
Equalisation applies only to shares purchased during the distribution period (Group 2 shares). It
represents the accrued revenue included in the purchase price of the shares. After averaging it is
returned with the distribution as a capital repayment. It is not liable to Income Tax but must be
deducted from the cost of the shares for Capital Gains Tax purposes.

200

7IM AAP MODERATELY ADVENTUROUS FUND

ACD’S REPORT
for the period ended 31 May 2017

Investment Objective and Policy
The 7IM AAP (Asset Allocated Passives) Moderately Adventurous Fund (the ‘Sub-fund’) aims, by

[…]

Other creditors  (3,240,809) (3,811,380)

  ––––––––––––––––––––––––
Total liabilities   (8,782,667) (18,971,318)
  ––––––––––––––––––––––––
Net assets attributable to shareholders   710,477,808 809,839,548
  ––––––––––––––––––––––––

221

7IM AAP MODERATELY ADVENTUROUS FUND

NOTE TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the period ended 31 May 2017

Accounting polices
The accounting policies applied are consistent with those of the annual financial statements for the year
ended 30 November 2016 and are described in those financial statements.

The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost basis, as modified by the
revaluation of investments and in accordance with the Statement of Recommended Practice (‘SORP’) for
Financial Statements of Authorised Funds issued by the Investment Association (‘IA’) in May 2014.

222

7IM AAP MODERATELY ADVENTUROUS FUND

DISTRIBUTION TABLES
for the period ended 31 May 2017

Interim - in pence per share
Group 1 – Shares purchased prior to 1 December 2016
Group 2 – Shares purchased on or after 1 December 2016 and on or before 31 May 2017

   Payable Paid
Class A Income Net Revenue Equalisation 31.07.17 31.07.16
Group 1 0.7871 - 0.7871 0.7620
Group 2 0.4225 0.3646 0.7871 0.7620

   Allocated Allocated
Class A Accumulation Net Revenue Equalisation 31.07.17 31.07.16
Group 1 0.8629 - 0.8629 0.8268
Group 2 0.5703 0.2926 0.8629 0.8268

   Payable Paid
Class C Income Net Revenue Equalisation 31.07.17 31.07.16
Group 1 1.0868 - 1.0868 1.0209
Group 2 0.4927 0.5941 1.0868 1.0209

   Allocated Allocated
Class C Accumulation Net Revenue Equalisation 31.07.17 31.07.16
Group 1 1.2334 - 1.2334 1.1405
Group 2 0.5853 0.6481 1.2334 1.1405

   Payable Paid
Class D Income Net Revenue Equalisation 31.07.17 31.07.16
Group 1 0.5563 - 0.5563 0.5562
Group 2 0.3171 0.2392 0.5563 0.5562

   Allocated Allocated
Class D Accumulation Net Revenue Equalisation 31.07.17 31.07.16
Group 1 0.5906 - 0.5906 0.5896
Group 2 0.3473 0.2433 0.5906 0.5896

   Payable Paid
Class S Income Net Revenue Equalisation 31.07.17 31.07.16
Group 1 1.0101 - 1.0101 0.9406
Group 2 0.6128 0.3973 1.0101 0.9406

   Allocated Allocated
Class S Accumulation Net Revenue Equalisation 31.07.17 31.07.16
Group 1 1.0615 - 1.0615 0.9706
Group 2 0.4477 0.6138 1.0615 0.9706

Equalisation
Equalisation applies only to shares purchased during the distribution period (Group 2 shares). It
represents the accrued revenue included in the purchase price of the shares. After averaging it is
returned with the distribution as a capital repayment. It is not liable to Income Tax but must be
deducted from the cost of the shares for Capital Gains Tax purposes.

223

7IM AAP ADVENTUROUS FUND

ACD’S REPORT
for the period ended 31 May 2017

Investment Objective and Policy
The 7IM AAP (Asset Allocated Passives) Adventurous Fund (the ‘Sub-fund’) aims, by applying active

[…]

Net assets attributable to shareholders   256,537,338 241,029,051
  ––––––––––––––––––––––––

244

7IM AAP ADVENTUROUS FUND

NOTE TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the period ended 31 May 2017

Accounting polices
The accounting policies applied are consistent with those of the annual financial statements for the year
ended 30 November 2016 and are described in those financial statements.

The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost basis, as modified by the
revaluation of investments and in accordance with the Statement of Recommended Practice (‘SORP’) for
Financial Statements of Authorised Funds issued by the Investment Association (‘IA’) in May 2014.
Previously the requirements of the SORP issued by the IA in October 2010 were applied; there are no
changes to the financial statements on adoption of the new SORP.

245

7IM AAP ADVENTUROUS FUND

DISTRIBUTION TABLES
for the period ended 31 May 2017

Interim - in pence per share
Group 1 – Shares purchased prior to 1 December 2016
Group 2 – Shares purchased on or after 1 December 2016 and on or before 31 May 2017

   Payable Paid
Class A Income Net Revenue Equalisation 31.07.17 31.07.16
Group 1 0.6525 - 0.6525 0.7964
Group 2 0.5164 0.1361 0.6525 0.7964

   Allocated Allocated
Class A Accumulation Net Revenue Equalisation 31.07.17 31.07.16
Group 1 0.7071 - 0.7071 0.8503
Group 2 0.2470 0.4601 0.7071 0.8503

   Payable Paid
Class C Income Net Revenue Equalisation 31.07.17 31.07.16
Group 1 1.0158 - 1.0158 1.1061
Group 2 0.3490 0.6668 1.0158 1.1061

   Allocated Allocated
Class C Accumulation Net Revenue Equalisation 31.07.17 31.07.16
Group 1 1.1460 - 1.1460 1.2295
Group 2 0.3735 0.7725 1.1460 1.2295

   Payable Paid
Class D Income Net Revenue Equalisation 31.07.17 31.07.16
Group 1 1.2009 - 1.2009 -
Group 2 1.2009 - 1.2009 -

   Allocated Allocated
Class D Accumulation Net Revenue Equalisation 31.07.17 31.07.16
Group 1 0.3749 - 0.3749 0.5499
Group 2 0.1168 0.2581 0.3749 0.5499

   Payable Paid
Class S Income Net Revenue Equalisation 31.07.17 31.07.16
Group 1 0.9998 - 0.9998 1.0543
Group 2 0.7912 0.2086 0.9998 1.0543

   Allocated Allocated
Class S Accumulation Net Revenue Equalisation 31.07.17 31.07.16
Group 1 1.0507 - 1.0507 1.0877
Group 2 0.4858 0.5649 1.0507 1.0877

Equalisation
Equalisation applies only to shares purchased during the distribution period (Group 2 shares). It
represents the accrued revenue included in the purchase price of the shares. After averaging it is
returned with the distribution as a capital repayment. It is not liable to Income Tax but must be
deducted from the cost of the shares for Capital Gains Tax purposes.

246

7IM INVESTMENT FUNDS

SECURITIES FINANCING TRANSACTION AND REUSE (SFTR)
The European Regulation on reporting and transparency of securities financing transactions and reuse
(SFTR), which aims to improve the transparency and monitoring of the financial system, became